value) 1,228  199  2,153

Balance sheet liabilities - Repurchase agreements
30.06.11 30.06.10 31.12.10

$million $million $million

Banks 2,580  2,190  1,707
Customers 1,419  904  1,305

  3,999  3,094  3,012

Collateral pledged against these liabilities is disclosed in note 13, note 16 and note 17. The terms and conditions relating to the
collateral pledged typically permits the collateral to be sold or repledged, subject to the obligation to return the collateral at the end
of the agreement.

93

test

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

97

32.   Restatement of prior periods
Earnings per share
On 13 October 2010 the Group announced the issue of 260,525,763 new ordinary shares by way of rights to qualifying
shareholders at 1280 pence per share. The issue was made as 1 share for every 8 held on 21 October 2010. As required by
International Accounting Standard 33  "Earnings per share" (IAS 33) the Group has adjusted the 2009 basic, diluted, normalised
basic and normalised diluted earnings per share with the bonus element included within the rights issue.

As reported at
30 June 2010 Restated

Restated at
30 June 2010

  cents cents cents

Basic earnings per ordinary share 103.4  (3.8) 99.6

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 101.9  (3.7) 98.2

Normalised basic earnings per ordinary share 104.9  (3.8) 101.1

Normalised diluted earnings per ordinary share 103.4  (3.7) 99.7

Dividend per share

The dividend per share amounts in the table below have been adjusted for the bonus element included within the 2010 rights issue
in line with the restatement of prior period earnings per share amounts required by IAS 33.

  As reported Restated As Restated

  cents cents cents

Dividend per share – Final dividend 2009 44.80  (1.64) 43.16

Dividend per share – Interim dividend 2010 23.35  (0.85) 22.50

Cash flow statement
The cash flow statement has been re-presented as follows:
 Share based payment costs have been reclassified under 'Non-cash items included within income statement', previously these

costs were included in ‘change in operating liabilities’;
 Cash flow information relating to senior debts has been reclassified from 'Cash flows from operating activities' to 'Net cash from

financing activities.

  As reported at
30. 06. 2010 Reclassified

Re-presented at
30.06.2010

  $million $million $million

Non-cash items included within income statement 820  145  965

Change in operating liabilities 46,115  (1,266) 44,849

Net cash used in operating activities (8,801) (1,121) (9,922)

Interest paid on senior debts -  (569) (569)

Gross proceeds from issue of senior debts -  6,784  6,784

Repayment of senior debts -  (5,094) (5,094)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,483) 1,121  (362)

Acquisitions

Provisional balances relating to the Group’s acquisition of the custody business from Barclays Bank PLC in 2010 have been
finalised. As a result, the Group has revised the fair value of the deferred tax balances by $18 million. Goodwill at acquisition has
been restated to $39 million.

  As reported  Restated at
  31.12.10 Restated 31.12.10

Balance sheet $million $million $million

Goodwill and intangible assets 6,980  18  6,998

Deferred tax liabilities 165  18  183

Tangible net asset value per share (cents) 1,274.1  (0.7) 1,273.4

Cash flow statement

Change in operating assets (24,355) (18) (24,373)

Change in operating liabilities 14,425  18  14,443

94

test

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

98

33.   Special purpose entities

The Group uses Special Purpose Entities (SPEs) in the normal course of business across a variety of activities. SPEs are established
for specific limited purposes and take a number of legal forms. The main types of activities for which the Group utilises SPEs cover
synthetic credit default swaps for portfolio management purposes, managed investment funds (including specialised principal
finance funds) and structured finance.

SPEs are consolidated into the Group’s financial statements where the Group bears the majority of the residual risk or reward. Most